

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, et al.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, et al.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record

JAMES E. DUNSTAN

BERIN SZÓKA

TECHFREEDOM

1500 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(771) 200-4997

cbarthold@techfreedom.org

February 18, 2025

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FCC’S SUBDELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO USAC IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	4
A. Private Delegation Violates Article I Of The Constitution.....	5
B. The FCC Fails To Justify Private Delegation To USAC	7
1. Congress Did Not Permit The FCC To Subdelegate Power To USAC	7
2. Even If USAC Is Subordinate To The FCC <i>In Theory</i> , USAC Is Not Subordinate To The FCC <i>In Practice</i>	10
II. PRIVATE DELEGATION OFFENDS THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY	13
III. PRIVATE DELEGATION LENDS ITSELF TO POLITICALLY UNACCOUNTABLE GOVERNANCE	16
IV. USAC CANNOT BE SAVED BY PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS SET BY THE FCC.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3, 5, 6, 12, 16
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 16
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281, (1979).....	10
<i>City of Springfield v. Ostrander (In re LAN Tamers, Inc.)</i> , 329 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	18
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	8
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17

<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Ass'n v. Texas</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	19
<i>Texas v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 21-379 (Mar. 28, 2022)	9
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	8
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Wichita R.R. Light Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 260 U.S. 48 (1922).....	19

Statutes and Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	9, 10
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(6).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)	2
47 C.F.R. § 54.701.....	9, 20
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c).....	20

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(g)	20
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3).....	11
47 C.F.R. § 54.717.....	20

Other Authorities

John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776)	14
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014).....	3
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>The FCC’s \$200 Billion Disaster</i> , Pirate Wires (Dec. 20, 2024)	17
James Dunstan, <i>The FCC, USF, and USAC: An Alphabet Soup of Due Process Violations</i> , Center for Growth and Opportunity (Apr. 23, 2023)	17, 18
FCC, <i>2025 Budget-In-Brief</i> (Mar. 2024)	8
FCC, Public Notice, <i>Streamlined Resolution of Requests Related to Actions by the Universal Service Administrative Company</i> , No. DA 22-448 (Apr. 29, 2022).....	12
<i>Federalist</i> No. 10 (Madison)	15, 16
<i>Federalist</i> No. 11 (Hamilton)	13
<i>Federalist</i> No. 35 (Hamilton)	15
<i>Federalist</i> No. 63 (Madison)	15
A. Michael Froomkin, <i>Wrong Turn in Cyberspace: Using ICANN To Route Around the APA and the Constitution</i> , 50 Duke L.J. 17 (2000).....	16

Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (Vintage 1997).....	14
USAC, <i>2023 Annual Report</i> (Mar. 2024)	8
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Power and Liberty: Constitutionalism in the American Revolution</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2021).....	14, 15
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> (Vintage 1993)	15
